## ORDINANCE NO. 2230

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BURGESS AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN AMENDING THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE POTTSTOWN BOROUGH AUTHORITY

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Burgess and Town

Council of the Borough of Pottstown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of same, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1002, Execution of Articles of Incorporation Authorized, of Article A

Municipal Authority of Part 10 Authorities of Chapter 1, Administration and Government of the

Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Pottstown, as amended, is hereby amended in part to read as

follows:

Section 1002(G) – The term of existence of this Authority shall be for a period ending on December 19, 2073.

SECTION 2. Section 1003, Initial Project to be Undertaken, of Article A Municipal

Authority of Part 10 Authorities of Chapter 1, Administration and Government of the Code of

Ordinances of the Borough of Pottstown, as amended, is hereby amended to be revised as follows:

Section 1003, <u>Powers and Purpose</u>, In addition to the initial project to be undertaken, the Articles of Incorporation shall be restated and amended so that the Authority's powers and purposes are as follows:

- 1. Sewers, sewer systems, or parts thereof.
- 2. Sewage treatment works, including works for treating and disposing of industrial waste.
- 3. Water works, water supply, works, water distribution systems.
- 4. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing Articles, the mission and purpose of the Authority shall include projects, services, grants, loans, and other expenditures and in-kind services to provide the environment, economy and community well being for the benefit of the residents of the Borough of Pottstown which projects, services, grants, loans, and other

expenditures and in-kind services include, but are not limited to, (a) the improvement of highway and streets, (b) the improvements of safety and emergency services facilities, (c) stormwater planning, management and implementation, and (d) the ownership of, operation of or participation in, necessary and incidental facilities and tasks that are related to or arise from this mission and purpose.

SECTION 3. To the extent not inconsistent herewith all remaining provisions of Part 10

Authorities, of Article A Municipal Authority of Chapter 1 Administration and Government are

hereby reenacted and reordained.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

Enacted and ordained this 2th day of FCPUQ M2024

THE BURGESS AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN ΒY Dan Weand, President ATTEST: Alexa Barry, Secretary

Approved this 12th day of ebruar 2024.Stephanie A. Henrick, Mayor